14 Miscellaneous (118,693) 0 (3,945) (3,949) (19,884) (7,126) (19,573) (21,290) (17,664) (24,294) 0 (440) (527) Supervised O&M
15 Total Taxes Other than Income Taxes 7,094,738 0 259,267 259,370 1,393,959 393,581 1,486,986 1,336,361 1,186,674 730,860 0 19,241 28,439 Sum of Lines 10 thru 14

16 Other Operating Revenues
17 487 Forfeited Discounts 508,107 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 508,107 0 0 Direct to Residential Class
18 488 Misc. Service Revenues 3,507,226 0 116,583 116,697 587,540 210,569 578,359 629,102 521,949 717,860 0 12,998 15,568 Supervised O&M
19 493 Rents from Gas Property 998,810 0 39,980 39,984 212,951 52,914 234,974 193,524 177,769 40,295 0 2,653 3,766 Plant in Service
20 495 Other Gas Revenue 653,820 0 21,733 21,755 109,530 39,254 107,818 117,278 97,302 133,824 0 2,423 2,902 Supervised O&M
21 Total Other Operating Revenues 5,667,963 0 178,296 178,436 910,021 302,738 921,151 939,903 797,020 891,979 508,107 18,075 22,237 Sum of Lines 17 thru 20

Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC Revised Section 4, Exhibit B
RATE OF RETURN UNDER CURRENT AND PROPOSED RATES Table 1 of 5
FOR THE PRO FORMA PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 Page 1 of 2

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E]

Line Total Residential Commercial Total

Number Description Nebraska Service Service Jurisdictional
$ $ $ $

1 Return Under Existing Rates
2 Rate Base 584,659,957   362,056,050   140,596,373   502,652,422

3 Sales Revenues 271,160,973   158,847,713   85,737,077   244,584,790

4 Sales Revenues Excluding Gas Cost 141,376,629   83,073,977   32,290,785   115,364,762

5 Net Cost of Service 145,860,114   92,457,437   34,003,606   126,461,044

6 Revenue Deficiency 9,383,460   1,712,822   11,096,282
7   Percent 5.91% 2.00% 4.54%

8 Proposed Increase (Decrease) 9,382,519   1,713,077   11,095,596
9   Percent 5.91% 2.00% 4.54%

10 Incremental Taxes at 27.17% 2,549,230   465,443   3,014,673

11 Incremental Return 6,833,289   1,247,634   8,080,922

12 Return Under Proposed Rates 24,293,275   9,434,202   33,727,478

13 Rate of Return Under Proposed Rates 6.71% 6.71% 6.71%

14 Return Under Current Rates 17,459,987   8,186,569   25,646,555

15 Rate of Return Under Current Rates 4.82% 5.82% 5.10%

Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC
RATE OF RETURN UNDER CURRENT AND PROPOSE
FOR THE PRO FORMA PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER

[A]

Line

Number Description

1 Return Under Existing Rates
2 Rate Base

3 Sales Revenues

4 Sales Revenues Excluding Gas Cost

5 Net Cost of Service

6 Revenue Deficiency
7   Percent

8 Proposed Increase (Decrease)
9   Percent

10 Incremental Taxes at

11 Incremental Return

12 Return Under Proposed Rates

13 Rate of Return Under Proposed Rates

14 Return Under Current Rates

15 Rate of Return Under Current Rates

Settlement Section 4, Exhibit B
Table 1 of 5
Page 2 of 2

[F] [G] [H] [I] [J] [K] [L] [M] [N]

Non-Jurisdictional Customer Classes (View as Aggregate) Total
Interruptible Negotiated Negotiated Negotiated Negotiated Non-

Agricultural Maximum Rate Sales Distribution Transmission Direct Supply Jurisdictional Basis of Allocation or Reference
$ $ $ $ $ $ $

29,529,083   3,497,396   3,108,850   36,588,760   5,168,645   1,813,751   2,301,048   82,007,534   Total Rate Base

12,736,866   1,738,166   2,001,591   6,544,677   1,217,239   1,792,232   545,411   26,576,183   Section 3, Exhibit C, Line 76

12,736,866   1,738,166   1,437,275   6,544,677   1,217,239   1,792,232   545,411   26,011,867   Section 3, Exhibit C, Line 72

7,105,018   806,275   760,918   8,397,626   1,176,038   547,951   605,243   19,399,070   Total Cost of Service

Line 5 - Line 4
Line 6 / Line 3

Exhibit DNH-10, Page 3, Line 77

Line 8 x Incremental Taxes at 27.17%

Line 8 - Line 10

Line 11 + Line 14

Line 12 / Line 2

Sec 4, Exh A, Table 1, Line 3 x Line 2 - Line 6 x (1-L

Line 14 / Line 2

Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC Revised Section 4, Exhibit B
ALLOCATION OF COST OF SERVICE Table 2 of 5
FOR THE PRO FORMA PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 Page 1 of 2

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E]

Line Total Residential Commercial Total

Number Description Nebraska Service Service Jurisdictional
$ $ $ $

1 Total Cost of Service

2 Supply 107,653   62,853   44,332   107,185

3 Transmission
4 Demand 5,224,629   2,341,422   1,588,933   3,930,355
5 Commodity 5,227,360   1,659,401   1,174,245   2,833,647
6 Total Transmission 10,451,989   4,000,823   2,763,178   6,764,002

7 Distribution
8 Demand 27,748,952   13,415,898   9,104,280   22,520,177
9 Commodity 8,270,813   3,062,050   2,166,804   5,228,854

10 Customer 29,128,621   21,581,965   5,468,633   27,050,598
11 Total Transmission 65,148,387   38,059,912   16,739,717   54,799,629

12 Services 27,244,806   21,589,440   5,470,527   27,059,967

13 Meters and Regulators 23,835,119   14,350,288   6,363,360   20,713,648

14 Customer Accounting 20,018,231   15,959,057   3,032,887   18,991,944

15  Jurisdictional Direct
16   Excess/Deficient Deferred Income Taxes (Jurisdictional Only) (1,467,224) (1,056,828) (410,396) (1,467,224)
17 Forfeited Discounts (508,107)   (508,107)   -   (508,107)
18 Total Jurisdictional Direct (1,975,331)   (1,564,936)   (410,396)   (1,975,331)

19 Non-Jurisdictional Direct
20  Negotiated - Direct 428,198   -   -   -
21  Negotiated - Supply 601,063   -   -   -
22 Total Non-Jurisdictional Direct 1,029,261   -   -   -

23 Total Cost of Service 145,860,114   92,457,437   34,003,606   126,461,044

Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC
ALLOCATION OF COST OF SERVICE
FOR THE PRO FORMA PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER

[A]

Line

Number Description

1 Total Cost of Service

2 Supply

3 Transmission
4 Demand
5 Commodity
6 Total Transmission

7 Distribution
8 Demand
9 Commodity

10 Customer
11 Total Transmission

12 Services

13 Meters and Regulators

14 Customer Accounting

15  Jurisdictional Direct
16   Excess/Deficient Deferred Income Taxes (Juris
17 Forfeited Discounts
18 Total Jurisdictional Direct

19 Non-Jurisdictional Direct
20  Negotiated - Direct
21  Negotiated - Supply
22 Total Non-Jurisdictional Direct

23 Total Cost of Service

Settlement Section 4, Exhibit B
Table 2 of 5
Page 2 of 2

[F] [G] [H] [I] [J] [K] [L] [M] [N]

Non-Jurisdictional Customer Classes (View as Aggregate) Total
Interruptible Negotiated Negotiated Negotiated Negotiated Non-

Agricultural Maximum Rate Sales Distribution Transmission Direct Supply Jurisdictional Basis of Allocation or Reference
$ $ $ $ $ $ $

-   -   468   -   -   -   -   468   Cost of Gas

125,872   61,643   28,144   696,899   381,717   -   -   1,294,274   Winter Period Peak Demand - Transmission
381,391   104,022   85,275   1,077,826   745,200   -   -   2,393,714   Commodity - Transmission
507,262   165,665   113,419   1,774,725   1,126,917   -   -   3,687,988   Line 4 + Line 5

721,221   353,201   161,258   3,993,095   -   -   -   5,228,775   Winter Period Peak Demand - Distribution
703,770   191,950   157,356   1,988,884   -   -   -   3,041,960   Commodity - Distribution

1,865,055   23,044   60,269   129,655   -   -   -   2,078,023   Customer - Distribution
3,290,046   568,194   378,883   6,111,634   -   -   -   10,348,758   Sum of Line 8 through Line 10

-   16,466   60,290   108,083   -   -   -   184,839   Services

2,480,226   43,779   133,581   323,288   37,885   101,028   1,684   3,121,470   Meters & Regulators

827,483   12,172   74,278   79,896   11,235   18,726   2,497   1,026,286   Customer Accounts

Jurisdictional Direct
-   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   Direct - Residential
-   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   Sum of Line 16 through Line 17

428,198   428,198   Direct
-   -   -   -   -   -   601,063   601,063   Direct
-   -   -   -   -   428,198   601,063   1,029,261   Direct

7,105,018   806,275   760,918   8,397,626   1,176,038   547,951   605,243   19,399,070   Sum of Lines 2, 3, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17 and 18

Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC Settlement Section 4, Exhibit B
ALLOCATION OF RATE BASE Table 3 of 5
FOR THE PRO FORMA PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 Page 1 of 2

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E]

Line Total Residential Commercial Total

Number Description Nebraska Service Service Jurisdictional
$ $ $ $

1 Rate Base

2 Supply 1,282,220   748,616   528,029   1,276,645

3 Transmission
4 Demand 23,110,724   10,357,092   7,028,517   17,385,608
5 Commodity 23,113,885   7,337,395   5,192,175   12,529,571
6 Total Transmission 46,224,609   17,694,487   12,220,692   29,915,179

7 Distribution
8 Demand 127,659,776   61,720,187   41,884,476   103,604,662
9 Commodity 32,123,346   11,892,818   8,415,738   20,308,556

10 Customer 140,426,226   104,044,536   26,363,744   130,408,280
11 Total Transmission 300,209,349   177,657,541   76,663,957   254,321,498

12 Services 116,606,810   92,402,042   23,413,664   115,815,705

13 Meters and Regulators 106,765,241   64,279,605   28,503,557   92,783,161

14 Customer Accounts 27,421,681   21,861,281   4,154,557   26,015,838

15   Excess/Deficient Deferred Income Taxes (Jurisdictional Only) (17,475,604)   (12,587,522)   (4,888,083)   (17,475,604)

16 Non-Jurisdictional Direct
17  Negotiated - Direct 1,335,565   -   -   -
18  Negotiated - Supply 2,290,085   -   -   -
19 Total Non-Jurisdictional Direct 3,625,650   -   -   -

20 Total Rate Base 584,659,957   362,056,050   140,596,373   502,652,422

Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC
ALLOCATION OF RATE BASE
FOR THE PRO FORMA PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER

[A]

Line

Number Description

1 Rate Base

2 Supply

3 Transmission
4 Demand
5 Commodity
6 Total Transmission

7 Distribution
8 Demand
9 Commodity

10 Customer
11 Total Transmission

12 Services

13 Meters and Regulators

14 Customer Accounts

15   Excess/Deficient Deferred Income Taxes (Jurisdic

16 Non-Jurisdictional Direct
17  Negotiated - Direct
18  Negotiated - Supply
19 Total Non-Jurisdictional Direct

20 Total Rate Base

Settlement Section 4, Exhibit B
Table 3 of 5
Page 2 of 2

[F] [G] [H] [I] [J] [K] [L] [M] [N]

Non-Jurisdictional Customer Classes (View as Aggregate) Total
Interruptible Negotiated Negotiated Negotiated Negotiated Non-

Agricultural Maximum Rate Sales Distribution Transmission Direct Supply Jurisdictional Basis of Allocation or Reference
$ $ $ $ $ $ $

-   -   5,575   -   -   -   -   5,575   Cost of Gas

556,784   272,671   124,491   3,082,675   1,688,495   -   -   5,725,116   Winter Period Peak Demand - Transmission
1,686,400   459,957   377,061   4,765,837   3,295,059   -   -   10,584,314   Commodity - Transmission
2,243,184   732,628   501,553   7,848,512   4,983,554   -   -   16,309,431   Line 4 + Line 5

3,317,998   1,624,909   741,870   18,370,338   -   -   -   24,055,114   Winter Period Peak Demand - Distribution
2,733,401   745,521   611,160   7,724,708   -   -   -   11,814,790   Commodity - Distribution
8,991,247   111,093   290,552   625,053   -   -   -   10,017,946   Customer - Distribution

15,042,646   2,481,524   1,643,582   26,720,099   -   -   -   45,887,850   Sum of Line 8 through Line 10

-   70,473   258,040   462,592   -   -   -   791,105   Services

11,109,739   196,099   598,352   1,448,113   169,701   452,535   7,542   13,982,080   Meters & Regulators

1,133,516   16,673   101,749   109,444   15,391   25,651   3,420   1,405,843   Customer Accounts

Rate Base

1,335,565   1,335,565   Direct
-   -   -   -   -   -   2,290,085   2,290,085   Direct
-   -   -   -   -   1,335,565   2,290,085   3,625,650   Line 17 + Line 18

29,529,083   3,497,396   3,108,850   36,588,760   5,168,645   1,813,751   2,301,048   82,007,534   Sum of Lines 2, 3, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15 and 19

Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC Settlement Section 4, Exhibit B
CLASS ALLOCATION BASIS Table 4 of 5
FOR THE PRO FORMA PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 Page 1 of 2

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E]

Line Total Residential Commercial Total

Number Description Nebraska Service Service Jurisdictional

1 Allocation Bases
2 Cost of Gas
3 Annual Gas Purchases 129,784,345   75,773,737   53,446,292   129,220,029
4 Allocation Factor 100.0000% 58.3843% 41.1808% 99.5652%

5 Winter Period Peak Demand - Transmission Load Factor 23.39% 24.39%
6 Peak Day - therms/Day 4,662,809   2,089,642   1,418,070   3,507,712
7 Allocation Factor 100.0000% 44.8151% 30.4124% 75.2274%

8 Winter Period Peak Demand - Distribution
9 Peak Day - therms/Day 4,322,139   2,089,642   1,418,070   3,507,712

10 Allocation Factor 100.0000% 48.3474% 32.8095% 81.1569%

11 Commodity - Transmission
12 Annual Throughput - therms 561,986,694   178,400,064   126,241,584   304,641,647
13 Allocation Factor 100.0000% 31.7445% 22.4634% 54.2080%

14 Commodity - Distribution
15 Annual Throughput - therms 481,871,244   178,400,064   126,241,584   304,641,647
16 Allocation Factor 100.0000% 37.0224% 26.1982% 63.2205%

17 Customer - Distribution
18 Average Number of Customers 297,338   255,678 32,393 288,071
19 Weighting Factor 1.00 2.00
20 Weighted Number of Customers 345,082   255,678   64,786   320,464
21 Distribution - Customer Cost Allocator 100.0000% 74.0920% 18.7741% 92.8660%

22 Services
23 Average Number of Customers 297,338   255,678   32,393   288,071
24 Weighting Factor 1.00 2.00
25 Weighted Number of Customers 322,653   255,678   64,786   320,464
26 Services Cost Allocator 100.0000% 79.2424% 20.0792% 99.3216%

27 Meters & Regulators
28 Average Number of Customers 297,338   255,678   32,393   288,071
29 Weighting Factor 1.00 3.50
30 Weighted Number of Customers 424,669   255,678   113,376   369,054
31 Meters & Regulators Cost Allocator 100.0000% 60.2065% 26.6974% 86.9039%

32 Customer Accounts
33 Average Number of Customers 297,338   255,678   32,393   288,071
34 Weighting Factor 1.00 1.50
35 Weighted Number of Customers 320,710   255,678   48,590   304,268
36 Customer Accounts Cost Allocator 100.0000% 79.7226% 15.1506% 94.8732%

37 Annual Use per Customer - Therms 698   3,897

Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC
CLASS ALLOCATION BASIS
FOR THE PRO FORMA PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER

[A]

Line

Number Description

1 Allocation Bases
2 Cost of Gas
3 Annual Gas Purchases
4 Allocation Factor

5 Winter Period Peak Demand - Transmission
6 Peak Day - therms/Day
7 Allocation Factor

8 Winter Period Peak Demand - Distribution
9 Peak Day - therms/Day

10 Allocation Factor

11 Commodity - Transmission
12 Annual Throughput - therms

[…]

15 Total Taxes Other than Income Taxes 7,094,738 0 259,267 259,370 1,393,959 393,581 1,486,986 1,336,361 1,186,674 730,860 0 19,241 28,439 Sum of Lines 10 thru 14

16 Other Operating Revenues

17 487 Forfeited Discounts 508,107 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 508,107 0 0 Direct to Residential Class

18 488 Misc. Service Revenues 3,507,226 0 116,583 116,697 587,540 210,569 578,359 629,102 521,949 717,860 0 12,998 15,568 Supervised O&M

19 493 Rents from Gas Property 998,810 0 39,980 39,984 212,951 52,914 234,974 193,524 177,769 40,295 0 2,653 3,766 Plant in Service

20 495 Other Gas Revenue 653,820 0 21,733 21,755 109,530 39,254 107,818 117,278 97,302 133,824 0 2,423 2,902 Supervised O&M

21 Total Other Operating Revenues 5,667,963 0 178,296 178,436 910,021 302,738 921,151 939,903 797,020 891,979 508,107 18,075 22,237 Sum of Lines 17 thru 20

Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC Revised Section 4, Exhibit B

RATE OF RETURN UNDER CURRENT AND PROPOSED RATES Table 1 of 5

FOR THE PRO FORMA PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 Page 1 of 2

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E]

Non-Jurisdictional Customer Classes (View as Aggregate)

Line Total Residential Commercial Total

Number Description Nebraska Service Service Jurisdictional

$ $ $ $

1 Return Under Existing Rates

2 Rate Base 584,659,957   362,056,050   140,596,373   502,652,422

3 Sales Revenues 271,160,973   158,847,713   85,737,077   244,584,790

4 Sales Revenues Excluding Gas Cost 141,376,629   83,073,977   32,290,785   115,364,762

5 Net Cost of Service 145,860,114   92,457,437   34,003,606   126,461,044

6 Revenue Deficiency 9,383,460   1,712,822   11,096,282

7   Percent 5.91% 2.00% 4.54%

8 Proposed Increase (Decrease) 9,382,519   1,713,077   11,095,596

9   Percent 5.91% 2.00% 4.54%

10 Incremental Taxes at 27.17% 2,549,230   465,443   3,014,673

11 Incremental Return 6,833,289   1,247,634   8,080,922

12 Return Under Proposed Rates 24,293,275   9,434,202   33,727,478

13 Rate of Return Under Proposed Rates 6.71% 6.71% 6.71%

14 Return Under Current Rates 17,459,987   8,186,569   25,646,555

15 Rate of Return Under Current Rates 4.82% 5.82% 5.10%

deena.ackerman
Received

Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC

RATE OF RETURN UNDER CURRENT AND PROPOSED RATES

FOR THE PRO FORMA PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

[A]

Non-Jurisdictional Customer Classes (View as Aggregate)

Line

Number Description

1 Return Under Existing Rates

2 Rate Base

3 Sales Revenues

4 Sales Revenues Excluding Gas Cost

5 Net Cost of Service

6 Revenue Deficiency

7   Percent

8 Proposed Increase (Decrease)

9   Percent

10 Incremental Taxes at

11 Incremental Return

12 Return Under Proposed Rates

13 Rate of Return Under Proposed Rates

14 Return Under Current Rates

15 Rate of Return Under Current Rates

Settlement Section 4, Exhibit B

Table 1 of 5

Page 2 of 2

[F] [G] [H] [I] [J] [K] [L] [M] [N]

Non-Jurisdictional Customer Classes (View as Aggregate) Total

Interruptible Negotiated Negotiated Negotiated Negotiated Non-

Agricultural Maximum Rate Sales Distribution Transmission Direct Supply Jurisdictional Basis of Allocation or Reference

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

29,529,083   3,497,396   3,108,850   36,588,760   5,168,645   1,813,751   2,301,048   82,007,534   Total Rate Base

12,736,866   1,738,166   2,001,591   6,544,677   1,217,239   1,792,232   545,411   26,576,183   Section 3, Exhibit C, Line 76

12,736,866   1,738,166   1,437,275   6,544,677   1,217,239   1,792,232   545,411   26,011,867   Section 3, Exhibit C, Line 72

7,105,018   806,275   760,918   8,397,626   1,176,038   547,951   605,243   19,399,070   Total Cost of Service

Line 5 - Line 4

Line 6 / Line 3

Exhibit DNH-10, Page 3, Line 77

Line 8 x Incremental Taxes at 27.17%

Line 8 - Line 10

Line 11 + Line 14

Line 12 / Line 2

Sec 4, Exh A, Table 1, Line 3 x Line 2 - Line 6 x (1-Line 10)

Line 14 / Line 2

Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC Revised Section 4, Exhibit B

ALLOCATION OF COST OF SERVICE Table 2 of 5

FOR THE PRO FORMA PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 Page 1 of 2

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E]

Non-Jurisdictional Customer Classes (View as Aggregate)

Line Total Residential Commercial Total

Number Description Nebraska Service Service Jurisdictional

$ $ $ $

1 Total Cost of Service

2 Supply 107,653   62,853   44,332   107,185

3 Transmission

4 Demand 5,224,629   2,341,422   1,588,933   3,930,355

5 Commodity 5,227,360   1,659,401   1,174,245   2,833,647

6 Total Transmission 10,451,989   4,000,823   2,763,178   6,764,002

7 Distribution

8 Demand 27,748,952   13,415,898   9,104,280   22,520,177

9 Commodity 8,270,813   3,062,050   2,166,804   5,228,854

10 Customer 29,128,621   21,581,965   5,468,633   27,050,598

11 Total Transmission 65,148,387   38,059,912   16,739,717   54,799,629

12 Services 27,244,806   21,589,440   5,470,527   27,059,967

13 Meters and Regulators 23,835,119   14,350,288   6,363,360   20,713,648

14 Customer Accounting 20,018,231   15,959,057   3,032,887   18,991,944

15  Jurisdictional Direct

16   Excess/Deficient Deferred Income Taxes (Jurisdictional Only) (1,467,224) (1,056,828) (410,396) (1,467,224)

17 Forfeited Discounts (508,107)   (508,107)   -   (508,107)

18 Total Jurisdictional Direct (1,975,331)   (1,564,936)   (410,396)   (1,975,331)

19 Non-Jurisdictional Direct

20  Negotiated - Direct 428,198   -   -   -

21  Negotiated - Supply 601,063   -   -   -

22 Total Non-Jurisdictional Direct 1,029,261   -   -   -

23 Total Cost of Service 145,860,114   92,457,437   34,003,606   126,461,044

Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC

ALLOCATION OF COST OF SERVICE

FOR THE PRO FORMA PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

[A]

Non-Jurisdictional Customer Classes (View as Aggregate)

Line

Number Description

1 Total Cost of Service

2 Supply

3 Transmission

4 Demand

5 Commodity

6 Total Transmission

7 Distribution

8 Demand

9 Commodity

10 Customer

11 Total Transmission

12 Services

13 Meters and Regulators

14 Customer Accounting

15  Jurisdictional Direct

16   Excess/Deficient Deferred Income Taxes (Jurisdictional Only)

17 Forfeited Discounts

18 Total Jurisdictional Direct

19 Non-Jurisdictional Direct

20  Negotiated - Direct

21  Negotiated - Supply

22 Total Non-Jurisdictional Direct

23 Total Cost of Service

Settlement Section 4, Exhibit B

Table 2 of 5

Page 2 of 2

[F] [G] [H] [I] [J] [K] [L] [M] [N]

Non-Jurisdictional Customer Classes (View as Aggregate) Total

Interruptible Negotiated Negotiated Negotiated Negotiated Non-

Agricultural Maximum Rate Sales Distribution Transmission Direct Supply Jurisdictional Basis of Allocation or Reference

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

-   -   468   -   -   -   -   468   Cost of Gas

125,872   61,643   28,144   696,899   381,717   -   -   1,294,274   Winter Period Peak Demand - Transmission

381,391   104,022   85,275   1,077,826   745,200   -   -   2,393,714   Commodity - Transmission

507,262   165,665   113,419   1,774,725   1,126,917   -   -   3,687,988   Line 4 + Line 5

721,221   353,201   161,258   3,993,095   -   -   -   5,228,775   Winter Period Peak Demand - Distribution

703,770   191,950   157,356   1,988,884   -   -   -   3,041,960   Commodity - Distribution

1,865,055   23,044   60,269   129,655   -   -   -   2,078,023   Customer - Distribution

3,290,046   568,194   378,883   6,111,634   -   -   -   10,348,758   Sum of Line 8 through Line 10

-   16,466   60,290   108,083   -   -   -   184,839   Services

2,480,226   43,779   133,581   323,288   37,885   101,028   1,684   3,121,470   Meters & Regulators

827,483   12,172   74,278   79,896   11,235   18,726   2,497   1,026,286   Customer Accounts

Jurisdictional Direct

-   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   Direct - Residential

-   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   Sum of Line 16 through Line 17

428,198   428,198   Direct

-   -   -   -   -   -   601,063   601,063   Direct

-   -   -   -   -   428,198   601,063   1,029,261   Direct

7,105,018   806,275   760,918   8,397,626   1,176,038   547,951   605,243   19,399,070   Sum of Lines 2, 3, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17 and 18

Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC Settlement Section 4, Exhibit B

ALLOCATION OF RATE BASE Table 3 of 5

FOR THE PRO FORMA PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 Page 1 of 2

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E]

Non-Jurisdictional Customer Classes (View as Aggregate)

Line Total Residential Commercial Total

Number Description Nebraska Service Service Jurisdictional

$ $ $ $

1 Rate Base

2 Supply 1,282,220   748,616   528,029   1,276,645

3 Transmission

4 Demand 23,110,724   10,357,092   7,028,517   17,385,608

5 Commodity 23,113,885   7,337,395   5,192,175   12,529,571

6 Total Transmission 46,224,609   17,694,487   12,220,692   29,915,179

7 Distribution

8 Demand 127,659,776   61,720,187   41,884,476   103,604,662

9 Commodity 32,123,346   11,892,818   8,415,738   20,308,556

10 Customer 140,426,226   104,044,536   26,363,744   130,408,280

11 Total Transmission 300,209,349   177,657,541   76,663,957   254,321,498

12 Services 116,606,810   92,402,042   23,413,664   115,815,705

13 Meters and Regulators 106,765,241   64,279,605   28,503,557   92,783,161

14 Customer Accounts 27,421,681   21,861,281   4,154,557   26,015,838

15   Excess/Deficient Deferred Income Taxes (Jurisdictional Only) (17,475,604)   (12,587,522)   (4,888,083)   (17,475,604)

16 Non-Jurisdictional Direct

17  Negotiated - Direct 1,335,565   -   -   -

18  Negotiated - Supply 2,290,085   -   -   -

19 Total Non-Jurisdictional Direct 3,625,650   -   -   -

20 Total Rate Base 584,659,957   362,056,050   140,596,373   502,652,422

Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC

ALLOCATION OF RATE BASE

FOR THE PRO FORMA PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

[A]

Non-Jurisdictional Customer Classes (View as Aggregate)

Line

Number Description

1 Rate Base

2 Supply

3 Transmission

4 Demand

5 Commodity

6 Total Transmission

7 Distribution

8 Demand

9 Commodity

10 Customer

11 Total Transmission

12 Services

13 Meters and Regulators

14 Customer Accounts

15   Excess/Deficient Deferred Income Taxes (Jurisdictional Only)

16 Non-Jurisdictional Direct

17  Negotiated - Direct

18  Negotiated - Supply

19 Total Non-Jurisdictional Direct

20 Total Rate Base

Settlement Section 4, Exhibit B

Table 3 of 5

Page 2 of 2

[F] [G] [H] [I] [J] [K] [L] [M] [N]

Non-Jurisdictional Customer Classes (View as Aggregate) Total

Interruptible Negotiated Negotiated Negotiated Negotiated Non-

Agricultural Maximum Rate Sales Distribution Transmission Direct Supply Jurisdictional Basis of Allocation or Reference

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

-   -   5,575   -   -   -   -   5,575   Cost of Gas

556,784   272,671   124,491   3,082,675   1,688,495   -   -   5,725,116   Winter Period Peak Demand - Transmission

1,686,400   459,957   377,061   4,765,837   3,295,059   -   -   10,584,314   Commodity - Transmission

2,243,184   732,628   501,553   7,848,512   4,983,554   -   -   16,309,431   Line 4 + Line 5

3,317,998   1,624,909   741,870   18,370,338   -   -   -   24,055,114   Winter Period Peak Demand - Distribution

2,733,401   745,521   611,160   7,724,708   -   -   -   11,814,790   Commodity - Distribution

8,991,247   111,093   290,552   625,053   -   -   -   10,017,946   Customer - Distribution

15,042,646   2,481,524   1,643,582   26,720,099   -   -   -   45,887,850   Sum of Line 8 through Line 10

-   70,473   258,040   462,592   -   -   -   791,105   Services

11,109,739   196,099   598,352   1,448,113   169,701   452,535   7,542   13,982,080   Meters & Regulators

1,133,516   16,673   101,749   109,444   15,391   25,651   3,420   1,405,843   Customer Accounts

Rate Base

1,335,565   1,335,565   Direct

-   -   -   -   -   -   2,290,085   2,290,085   Direct

-   -   -   -   -   1,335,565   2,290,085   3,625,650   Line 17 + Line 18

29,529,083   3,497,396   3,108,850   36,588,760   5,168,645   1,813,751   2,301,048   82,007,534   Sum of Lines 2, 3, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15 and 19

Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC Settlement Section 4, Exhibit B

CLASS ALLOCATION BASIS Table 4 of 5

FOR THE PRO FORMA PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 Page 1 of 2

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E]

Non-Jurisdictional Customer Classes (View as Aggregate)

Line Total Residential Commercial Total

Number Description Nebraska Service Service Jurisdictional

1 Allocation Bases

2 Cost of Gas

3 Annual Gas Purchases 129,784,345   75,773,737   53,446,292   129,220,029

4 Allocation Factor 100.0000% 58.3843% 41.1808% 99.5652%

5 Winter Period Peak Demand - Transmission Load Factor 23.39% 24.39%

6 Peak Day - therms/Day 4,662,809   2,089,642   1,418,070   3,507,712

7 Allocation Factor 100.0000% 44.8151% 30.4124% 75.2274%

8 Winter Period Peak Demand - Distribution

9 Peak Day - therms/Day 4,322,139   2,089,642   1,418,070   3,507,712

10 Allocation Factor 100.0000% 48.3474% 32.8095% 81.1569%

11 Commodity - Transmission

12 Annual Throughput - therms 561,986,694   178,400,064   126,241,584   304,641,647

13 Allocation Factor 100.0000% 31.7445% 22.4634% 54.2080%

14 Commodity - Distribution

15 Annual Throughput - therms 481,871,244   178,400,064   126,241,584   304,641,647

16 Allocation Factor 100.0000% 37.0224% 26.1982% 63.2205%

17 Customer - Distribution

18 Average Number of Customers 297,338   255,678 32,393 288,071

19 Weighting Factor 1.00 2.00

20 Weighted Number of Customers 345,082   255,678   64,786   320,464

21 Distribution - Customer Cost Allocator 100.0000% 74.0920% 18.7741% 92.8660%

22 Services

23 Average Number of Customers 297,338   255,678   32,393   288,071

24 Weighting Factor 1.00 2.00

25 Weighted Number of Customers 322,653   255,678   64,786   320,464

26 Services Cost Allocator 100.0000% 79.2424% 20.0792% 99.3216%

27 Meters & Regulators

28 Average Number of Customers 297,338   255,678   32,393   288,071

29 Weighting Factor 1.00 3.50

30 Weighted Number of Customers 424,669   255,678   113,376   369,054

31 Meters & Regulators Cost Allocator 100.0000% 60.2065% 26.6974% 86.9039%

32 Customer Accounts

33 Average Number of Customers 297,338   255,678   32,393   288,071

34 Weighting Factor 1.00 1.50

35 Weighted Number of Customers 320,710   255,678   48,590   304,268

36 Customer Accounts Cost Allocator 100.0000% 79.7226% 15.1506% 94.8732%

37 Annual Use per Customer - Therms 698   3,897

Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC

CLASS ALLOCATION BASIS

FOR THE PRO FORMA PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

[A]

Non-Jurisdictional Customer Classes (View as Aggregate)

Line

Number Description

1 Allocation Bases

2 Cost of Gas

3 Annual Gas Purchases

4 Allocation Factor

5 Winter Period Peak Demand - Transmission

6 Peak Day - therms/Day

7 Allocation Factor

8 Winter Period Peak Demand - Distribution

9 Peak Day - therms/Day

10 Allocation Factor